## POLK COUNTY PROCUREMENT AND PURCHASING DIVISION BID NO. 493 -2425 NE RISING SUN DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT OFFICIAL PUBLICATION

On behalf of the Polk County Board of Supervisors and Public Works, the Procurement and Purchasing Division will receive sealed bids for the NE Rising Sun Drive Reconstruction Project.

The Rising Sun Drive Reconstruction Project includes the reconstruction of approximately 2,500 ft of Rising Sun Drive going west from the intersection with NE 70<sup>th</sup> Street intersection. The reconstruction will consist of replacing the existing 24' wide rural section with open channel ditches to a 31 ft urban section with storm sewer and a 6 ft wide sidewalk. The alignment will be changed and a cul-de-sac extended into the existing curve. The project will include approximately 3,200 LF of RCP storm sewer, 3,000 LF of water main, 10,350 SY of 8 in PCC street pavement, and 2,000 SY of PCC sidewalk.

Interested firms/individuals may obtain information and submit bids via BidNet Direct until bid submission deadline/closing date and time of March 21, 2024, at 2:00 PM CST at: <a href="https://www.bidnetdirect.com/iowa/polkcounty">https://www.bidnetdirect.com/iowa/polkcounty</a>. Any firm not yet registered on BidNet Direct may sign up for a free account for access to this posting and be included in all future Polk County solicitations.

By virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to products and provisions grown and coal produced within the State of Iowa and to Iowa domestic labor.

It is the purchasing policy of Polk County to allow the Polk County Board of Supervisors the discretion of showing preference in purchasing materials, products, supplies, provisions, goods and services from Iowa-based companies and or bidders who produce goods or maintain an office in Iowa. Preference may also be given to materials, products, supplies, provisions, goods and services from Polk County-based companies and or bidders who produce goods or maintain an office in Polk County. Further, it is the policy of Polk County to actively solicit and seek out local bidders of materials, products, supplies, provisions, goods and services and to encourage said bidders to stock and supply Iowa-made products.